

Level 10 1 Stratford Place Montfichet Road London E20 1EJ



19 February 2013

Ref: FOI 13-001

Dear

Thank you for your request for information, received on 22 January 2013. Please note that the London Legacy Development Corporation did not exist during the tax year 2011/12. The answers are for Olympic Park Legacy Company (OPLC).

The London Legacy Development Corporation is a Mayoral Development Corporation set up under the powers of the Localism Act 2011. It came into being on 1st April 2012 and will continue the work of the OPLC.

With reference to your original request, we have answered what we can but we have one request for clarification:

In your request you mention that "intermediaries also include "arrangements" under section 38 of the same Act (workers supplied by agencies)".

Please could you clarify which section of the Act you are referring to as section 38 Income Taxes (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003 covers "Earnings for period of absence from employment"? Our apologies for the delay but we can more effectively answer your question once we have received confirmation and clarification of the specific areas you would like covered.

I have set out below our response to each one of your questions following your order on the basis of section 49 Income Taxes (Earnings and Pensions) Act 2003:

Please provide, for the tax year 2011/12, approximately:

aa) the total number of individuals whose services you bought through "arrangements" with intermediaries

Answer - During the tax year 2011/12 the Olympic Park Legacy Company (OPLC) bought the services of two individuals through "arrangements" with intermediaries.

ab) the total payments to the intermediaries in aa)

Answer - The total payments to the intermediaries during the tax year 2011/12 was £129,350.00.

ac) for intermediaries through "arrangements" with whom you bought the services of two or more individuals, the names of those intermediaries

Answer – The OPLC did not have "arrangements" to buy the service of two or more individuals through a single intermediary.

ad) for each of the intermediaries in ac), & in decreasing order of numbers, the number of individuals whose services you bought through them under those "arrangements".

Answer – Not applicable, see the answer to ac above.

Please note: you are not permitted to re-use the information for publishing or issuing copies to the public, you will require the permission of the copyright owner.

If you are unhappy with our response to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to:

Executive Director of Finance and Corporate Services
London Legacy Development Corporation
Level 10
1 Stratford Place
Montfichet Road
London
E20 1EJ

Please note: complaints and requests for internal review received more than two months after the initial decision will not be handled.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the address given below. You should do this within two months of our final decision. There is no charge for making an appeal.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is available from the Information Commissioner's Office:

Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45

Website www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

FOI Co-ordinator

London Legacy Development Corporation